



FILED
01/15/21
04:59 PM

BEFORE THE
PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Application of Pacific Gas)
and Electric Company for (1) Administration of)
Stress Test Methodology Developed Pursuant to)
Public Utilities Code Section 451.2(b) and (2))
Determination That \$7.5 Billion of 2017)
Catastrophic Wildfire Costs and Expenses Are)
Stress Test Costs That May Be Financed Through)
Issuance of Recovery Bonds Pursuant to Section)
451.2(c) and Section 850 *et seq.*)

 (U 39 M))

Application 20-04-023
(Filed April 30, 2020)

PUBLIC VERSION

ALLIANCE FOR NUCLEAR RESPONSIBILITY'S OPENING BRIEF

JOHN L. GEESMAN

DICKSON GEESMAN LLP
P.O. Box 177
Bodega, CA 94922
Telephone: (510) 919-4220
E-Mail: john@dicksongeesman.com

Date: January 15, 2021

Attorney for
ALLIANCE FOR NUCLEAR RESPONSIBILITY

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF POSITION.	1
II.	BACKGROUND.	2
III.	ELIGIBILITY TO ACCESS THE STRESS TEST AND SATISFACTION OF ALL APPLICABLE LEGAL REQUIREMENTS (SCOPING MEMO §§ 1 AND SUBPARTS)	4
A.	Access to and Application of the Stress Test Developed Under Section 451.2(b)	4
1.	Eligibility to access the Stress Test	4
2.	Whether the proposed Securitization provides a sufficient path to an investment grade credit rating for PG&E	6
3.	Application of the Stress Test	12
(a)	Maximum Debt Capacity	12
(b)	Excess Cash	12
(c)	Regulatory Adjustment	12
IV.	WHETHER PG&E HAS DEMONSTRATED THAT \$7.5 BILLION OF 2017 WILDFIRE CLAIMS COSTS ARE ELIGIBLE FOR SECURITIZATION (SCOPING MEMO § 2 AND SUBPARTS)	14
V.	WHETHER PG&E’S PROPOSAL WILL ACCELERATE IMPROVEMENT IN PG&E’S CREDIT RATINGS AND RELATED ISSUES OF RATEPAYER BENEFITS (SCOPING MEMO § 1C)	14
VI.	WHETHER PG&E’S PROPOSAL IS NEUTRAL, ON AVERAGE, TO RATEPAYERS, AS REQUIRED BY D.20-05-053 (SCOPING MEMO §§ 3, 4 AND 6 AND SUBPARTS)	15

A.	Standard for Ratepayer Neutrality	15
B.	Whether PG&E’s Proposal Satisfies the Ratepayer Neutrality Standard and Reasonably Accounts for Risks to Ratepayers (Scoping Memo §§ 3a, 3b, 3e)	17
1.	Failure to Properly Compensate Contributions from Ratepayers	17
2.	Failure to Protect Against Risk of a Customer Credit Trust Shortfall	21
(a)	Is the proposed structure reasonable in the event there is ultimately a Customer Credit Trust shortfall?	21
(b)	Does PG&E’s proposal reasonably account for risks to ratepayers?	21
(c)	Are there alternatives to PG&E’s securitization transaction available that strike a better balance of benefits and detriments?	29
C.	Issues Related to the Customer Credit Trust (Scoping Memo §§ 4 and 6 and subparts)	30
1.	What are the risks related to the amount and timing of PG&E’s realization of NOLs and does PG&E’s proposal sufficiently address the risks? (Scoping Memo §§ 4a, 4c, 4d)	30
2.	Does the Commission Have Sufficient Information to Determine the Amount and Timing of NOLs that Will Be Available to Fund the Customer Credit Trust? (Scoping Memo § 4)	31
3.	Whether PG&E’s Projected Investment Returns and Criteria for Allocating the Customer Credit Trust Are Reasonable and Appropriate (Scoping Memo § 6)	31
4.	Does PG&E’s proposal sufficiently ensure that ratepayers receive the entirety of tax benefits and investment returns that PG&E estimates will be used to fund the Customer Credit Trust? (Scoping Memo § 6a)	34

5.	How should the Customer Credit Trust be allocated between different investment securities and what impacts would any proposed changes have on the ability of the Customer Credit Trust to fully satisfy all obligations related to securitization? (Scoping Memo §§ 6b, 6c)	35
VII.	WHETHER SECTION 451 APPLIES, AND IF SO, WHETHER PG&E HAS MET ITS BURDEN UNDER SECTION 451 (SCOPING MEMO § 5)	35
VIII.	WHETHER THE COMMISSION SHOULD ADOPT CONDITIONS OR ALTERNATIVES TO PG&E’S PROPOSAL (SCOPING MEMO §§ 3B, 3C, 3D, 3E, 6A, 6B, 6C)	37
IX.	ISSUES RELATING TO PG&E’S PROPOSED FINANCING ORDER (SCOPING MEMO § 7 AND SUBPARTS)	38
1.	Whether the Commission should determine that the conditions set forth in Section 850.1(a)(1)(A)(ii) are satisfied (Scoping Memo § 7a)	39
2.	What role should the Commission play in structuring the securitization, including the selection of underwriters and asset managers (Scoping Memo § 7b)	39
3.	Other aspects of PG&E’s proposed Financing Order that require Commission guidance.	39
X.	IF THE SECURITIZATION IS APPROVED, WHETHER THE COMMISSION SHOULD AUTHORIZE PG&E’S PROPOSED ADJUSTMENTS TO ITS RATEMAKING CAPITAL STRUCTURE (SCOPING MEMO § 8)	43
XI.	IMPACTS ON MUNICIPAL DEPARTING LOAD (SCOPING MEMO § 9)	43
XII.	CONCLUSION	43

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

STATUTES

AB 1054.....	3, 4, 5, 8, 10, 15, 16, 17, 22, 43
Cal. Pub. Util. Code § 451	1, 35
Cal. Pub. Util. Code § 451.2	1, 35
Cal. Pub. Util. Code § 451.2(b).....	1
Cal. Pub. Util. Code § 451.2(c)	1
Cal. Pub. Util. Code § 850 et seq.....	1
Cal. Pub. Util. Code § 850.1	iii, 1, 5, 22, 35, 37, 39
Cal. Pub. Util. Code § 850.1(a)(1)(A)(ii)(I)	35
Cal. Pub. Util. Code § 850.1(a)(1)(A)(ii)(II)	36
Cal. Pub. Util. Code § 850.1(a)(3)(A)(ii)(III)	22
Cal. Pub. Util. Code § 850.1(i)	37
Cal. Pub. Util. Code § 3292.	1
Cal. Pub. Util. Code § 3292(b)(1)(D).....	2, 15
Cal. Pub. Util. Code § 3292(b)(1)(E)	2, 15
SB 901	43

CPUC RULES

Rule 13.11 of the Rules of Practice and Procedure	1
---	---

CPUC DECISIONS

D.03-12-035	41
D.04-11-015	41
D.19-06-027	1, 4, 5, 6, 10, 13, 14, 36, 37
D.20-05-053	i, 2, 3, 4, 5, 15, 16, 22, 36, 37
